
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 19 October 2016 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Members: Labour Councillors Alternate Members: Labour Councillors
Ahmed Duffy
Akhtar Arshad Hussain
Amran Imran Hussain
Azam Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal
Mohammed Mullaney
Nazir Shabbir
Engel Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah, 01274 432280, Committee Secretariat, City Hall, Bradford 
BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Member
[...]
that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 17 
October 2016.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON DAISY HILL LANE AND 
HAZELHURST BROW, BRADFORD 

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “L”) 
considers two objections to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order on Daisy Hill Lane and Hazelhurst Brow.

Recommended –

(1) That the limited waiting restriction on Hazelhurst Brow be 
removed from the scheme as shown on the attached 
drawing TDG/THCW/103073/TRO-1B and the remaining 
objections be overruled.

1 - 8

3



(2) That the modified Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented.

(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674)

7.  PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS 

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “M”) 
considers the following petitions relating to traffic matters:

(1) Toller Grove, Heaton – Request for traffic calming

(2) Toller Lane/Leylands Lane Junction, Heaton – Request for a 
mini roundabout

(3) Highgate, Heaton – Request for limited waiting except for permit 
holders

Recommended –

(1) That no further action be taken on the request to traffic 
calm Toller Grove, Heaton.

(2) That a junction survey be carried out at the junction of 
Toller Lane and Leylands Lane and should it be feasible to 
introduce a mini roundabout this request be considered, 
along with other outstanding requests, by this committee 
when they next meet to resolve future scheme 
programmes.

(3) That no action be taken to introduce limited waiting except 
for permit holders outside 24-40 Highgate, Heaton.

(4) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

9 - 24

4



8.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE 
BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY 

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “N”) 
considers objections and suggested modifications to the proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in the Bradford West 
Constituency.

Recommended –

(1) That the proposed Traffic Regulation Order for waiting 
restrictions at various sites in Bradford West  be modified 
to incorporate the changes to Town End as shown on the 
attached drawing TDG/THCW/103076/CON-10B and 
Paradise Street as shown on the attached drawing 
TDG/THCW/103076/CON-20B and the remaining objections 
be overruled.

(2) That the modified Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented.

(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

25 - 36

9.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & 
FUNCTION OVERVIEW 

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “O”) 
details how the service currently manages the Local Highway 
Maintenance (LHM) function and allocates resources. 

It also updates the committee with regard to current operations being 
undertaken on the network and the indicative costs of works 
undertaken in the current financial year.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the current 
operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the 
indicative costs to date for the 2014/15 financial year.

37 - 52

5



(3) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the list of 
current and proposed CAT3/4 works as shown in 
Appendices 5 and 6.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434409)

10.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME (WHHP) 

The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “P”) seeks to 
raise awareness of the Warm Homes Health People programme which 
offers short term interventions during the winter months to support 
vulnerable households in the District and explore methods to sustain 
the programme beyond Public health funding.

Recommended –

That option 2 be adopted and that the area committee and their 
support officers engage with WHHP by raising awareness and 
positively identifying vulnerable households and encouraging 
referrals through to the programme.

(Health and Social care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Sarah Possingham / Pam Bhupal – 01274 431319)

53 - 60

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

6



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
19 October 2016 

L 
 
 
Subject:   
 
OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON DAISY HILL LANE AND HAZELHURST BROW, BRADFORD 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers two objections to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order on Daisy Hill Lane and Hazelhurst Brow. 
Ward 24 Toller 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Economy & Sustainability 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

2 
19/10/2016 

MAG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers two objections to the recently advertised T
[...]
ely there is always a minority who have no consideration for other more 
vulnerable road users and it is regrettable that no matter what measures are promoted 
without enforcement some drivers will continue to drive recklessly and irresponsibly. 

In view of the low traffic speeds and good road safety record on Toller Grove It is 
recommended that no further action be taken. 

Recommendations 

That no action be taken. 

Page 13



Appendix 1 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  5 
15/06/2016 

 

Page 14



Appendix 1 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  6 
15/06/2016 

 Page 15



Appendix 2 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  7 
19/09/2016 

Petition – Toller Lane / Leylands Lane junction, He aton (36 signatures) 

Background information 

The petitioners are requesting that the Council makes the junction of Toller Lane and Leylands 
Lane safer for pedestrians and motorists. They have suggested that a mini roundabout is 
provided at the junction. 

The introduction of a mini roundabout at this junction would help to formalize turning 
movements, give vehicles turning right into Leylands Lane priority over on-coming traffic and 
help to make drivers more aware of the junction and the road environment around them. 
However where there is a large volume of right turning traffic into the side road this can result 
in long delays on the main carriageway. This could be particularly significant at peak periods 
when currently vehicles queue through the junction. It is therefore recommended that a 
junction survey is carried out to determine if a mini roundabout would be feasible. 

To put in a mini roundabout would also require a traffic regulation order to close part of Duchy 
Drive. The estimated cost of a scheme would be £20000; this cost would need to be found 
from the Bradford West Safer Roads Budget. This budget is fully committed for the current 
financial year. 

Recommendation 

That a junction survey be carried out and should it be feasible to introduce a mini roundabout 
this request be considered, along with other outstanding requests, by this committee when 
they next meet to resolve future scheme programmes. 

Page 16



Appendix 2 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  8 
19/09/2016 

Page 17



Appendix 2 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  9 
19/09/2016 

Page 18



Appendix 2 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  10 
19/09/2016 

 Page 19



Appendix 3 

R/S/BW/48233/MAG  11 
15/06/2016 

Petition – Highgate, Heaton (25 signatures) 

Background information 

The petitioners are concerned about the on street parking that takes place to the front of 
24 – 40 Highgate and have requested that this area be made limited waiting except for 
permit holders.  

The petition was first put together in 2014 but was not submitted. The initial request was 
for permit parking however at the time the situation was temporarily improved by St. 
Bede’s School providing extra car parking space for staff within the school grounds. 
However the petitioners are now concerned that the situation is getting worse again and 
they have therefore decided to submit the petition. 

The Council has a Policy on the provision of permit parking schemes which contains strict 
criteria on the amount of parking and its duration see appendix 3. The criteria must be met 
before a scheme can be considered. In general residential streets that do not have any 
land use which attract parking from outside of the area for long periods of time everyday 
do not meet the criteria. 

I have visited the area and noted that from Crofton Road to Ashwell Road there is 
restricted parking or no waiting at any time restrictions along most of this section of 
Highgate. At the front of 24 to 40 Highgate there are no waiting restrictions and at the time 
of my visit there were some parking spaces available. If a permit parking schemes was 
introduced and permits issued to the residents and others who live and work further down 
Highgate, as stated by the petitioners, the area would continue to be parked up for most of 
the day and there would be very little chance for cu
[...]
me weekday commuter issue using a Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm 
Order). 

 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
19 October 2016 

N 
 
 
Subject:   
 
OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections and suggested modifications to the proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in the Bradford West Constituency. 
 
 

Wards: 7 City 
12 Heaton 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Economy & Sustainability 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

2 
19/10/2016 

MAG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers objections and suggested modifications to the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order on various roads in the Bradford West Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. At its meeting on the 15 April 2015 this committee approved as part of its Safer 
Roads Programme, a scheme to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order on various 
roads throughout the Bradford West Constituency. 

2.2. The Order has been promoted to resolve a number of requests for small areas of 
existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new restrictions to be introduced. The 
requests have been raised by local residents or businesses that have problems with 
on street parking, gaining access to premises or parking for customers. 

2.3. The Traffic Regulation Order was formally advertised between the 12 August and 9 
September 2016. At the same time consultation letters and plans were delivered to 
residents and business affected by the proposals. This resulted in objections to 
Arthington Street, Frizinghall Road, Paradise Street and Town End. The objection to the 
proposals on Arthington Street also included a petition (89 signatures) A Letter of 
support has also been received for Arthington Street. Plans of the proposals that have 
received objections are attached as Appendix 1. 

2.4. A summary of the points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 
tabulated below: - 

Objectors concerns Officer comments 
Arthington Street 
(Drawing No. TDG.THCW/103076/CON-1A) 
Objectors 4 (includes an 89 Signature 
petition) 
The petitioners are customers of Bradford 
Gymnastics Club which is located on 
Arthington Street. They are a voluntary run 
club and have been at their current location 
since 1987. In the time they have been 
there they have seen significant changes to 
the parking issues. The club does not open 
through the day Tuesday to Friday. They 
are concerned that at times there is no 
convenient on street parking which deters 
parents with small children. Parking off 
street is not an option. The parents 
therefore park in the area where the 
restrictions are proposed 
The location where the waiting restrictions 
are proposed only protects access to gates 
that currently are not used therefore the 
yellow lines are not necessary. 

Arthington Street 
 
 
 
Arthington Street is a cul-de-sac with a 
turning area at its far end. There is a keep 
clear marking in the turning area but this is 
not enforceable should vehicles park here. 
The properties along its length are 
commercial and long stay parking takes 
place on both sides of the road. 
No waiting at any time restrictions (double 
yellow lines) are proposed to be placed in 
the turning area and for a short distance on 
the north side of Arthington Street and 
remove 4 car parking spaces. There is no 
proposal to introduce restrictions along the 
frontage to the gym which is located 
opposite the turning area. The proposals 
have been promoted to assist large vehicles 
access to premises at the end of Arthington 
Street and to protect the

Minutes of the meeting


15

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1925

Present – Councillors

LABOUR
Amram
Azam
Shaheen
Akhtar
Dunbar
Mohammed
A Ahmed
Mullaney

Apologies: Councillor Sarfraz Nazir

Councillor Amran in the Chair

23.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interest of clarity:

Councillor Azam lived in the locality of work undertaken as part of the Local 
Highway Maintenance Function (minute 30).

Councillor Ahmed  was a Member of the Environment and Waste Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (minute 31).

ACTION: City Solicitor

24.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 June 2016 and 20 July 2016 be 
signed as a correct record.



16

25.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

26.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

27.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON DAISY HILL LANE AND HAZELHURST BROW, 
BRADFORD

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “L”) considered 
two objections to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order on Daisy Hill 
Lane and Hazelhurst Brow.

Members were reminded that, at the meeting on the 15 April 2015, they had 
approved as part of the Committee’ Safer Roads Programme, a scheme to 
introduce a Traffic Regulation Order on Daisy Hill Lane, Bradford.

It was explained that the Traffic Regulation Order had been formally advertised 
between the 5 August and 26 August 2016.  At the same time consultation letters 
and plans were delivered to residents and businesses affected by the proposals. 
Subsequently three objections and a letter of support had been received.  

The report included a summary of the points of objection and corresponding 
officer comments.

A slight modification to the advertised scheme, to remove a short area of 
restrictions on Hazelhurst Brow was outlined.

In response to questions it was confirmed that Ward Councillors had been 
consulted about the proposed amendments. 

A local resident in attendance at the meeting expressed concerns that the 
scheme would remove parking outside of his home.  In response it was explained 
that the proposals, with the exception of a short section of road,  were to eliminate 
parking at peak times through the day.  The road was narrow and currently 
parking was creating a pinch point and causing problems to the bus route.  

It was explained that the scheme under consideration had been designed to 
minimise restrictions.  Whilst there were was no approval for resident only parking 
within the TRO there was the potential for  future consideration of such measures 
on Hazelhurst Brow and Daisy Hill Lane.

Resolved –

(1) That the limited waiting restriction on Hazelhurst Brow be removed 



17

from the scheme as shown on the attached drawing 
TDG/THCW/103073/TRO-1B and the remaining objections be 
overruled.

(2) That the modified Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented.

(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Environment and Waste Management
Action: Strategic Director, Regeneration

28.  PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS

The Strategic Director, Regeneration, presented a report (Document “M”) which 
considered petitions relating to traffic matters at Toller Grove, Heaton; Toller 
Lane/Leylands Lane Junction and Highgate, Heaton.

Toller Grove, Heaton – request for traffic calming

In relation to the request for traffic calming at Toller Grove, Members were 
advised that the petition containing 26 signatories, expressed concern that some 
vehicles were travelling at excessive speed on Toller Grove especially along the 
section leading to Leylands Avenue. The petitioners were requesting low impact 
speed bumps to reduce the speed of those vehicles.

In response it was explained that Toller Grove was a relatively steep residential 
road. All the properties had off street parking however some on-street parking did 
take place throughout the day.  An automatic speed survey had been undertaken 
from the 14 September until the 19 September 2016. The results of the survey 
were detailed in Document “M” and revealed that the average speeds were low.  
As a consequence of the survey results it was felt that traffic calming could not be 
justified and would achieve very little.  

Road safety in the area was questioned and it was reported that there had been 
one road injury in the last five years.  The accident had occurred during icy 
conditions and was not attributed to the road layout.  The incident of only one 
accident was questioned and Members advised that the statistic had arisen from 
police records and it could be possible that other incidents may not have been 
reported to the police.

Toller Lane/Leylands Lane Junction, Heaton – Request for a mini 
roundabout
It was explained that the petitioners (36 signatures) were requesting that the 
Council makes the junction of Toller Lane and Leylands Lane safer for 
pedestrians and motorists. They had suggested that a mini roundabout is 
provided at the junction.

Members were advised that the introduction of a mini roundabout at the junction 



18

would help to formalise turning movements, give vehicles turning right into 
Leylands Lane priority over on-coming traffic and help to make drivers more 
aware of the junction and the road environment around them. It could, however, 
where there was a large volume of right turning traffic into the side road, result in 
long delays on the main carriageway. That could be particularly significant at peak 
periods when currently vehicles queued through the junction. It was therefore 
recommended that a junction survey was carried out to determine if a mini 
roundabout would be feasible.

It was also clarified that to put in a mini roundabout would also require a Traffic 
Regulation Order to close part of Duchy Drive. The estimated cost of a scheme 
would be £20,000; which would need to be found from the Bradford West Safer 
Roads Budget. That budget was fully committed for the current financial year.

Road safety in the area was questioned and it was reported that nine collisions 
had occurred.  Members raised concerns that a pedestrian island in that area was 
disregarded and that drivers would not observe a mini roundabout.  In response it 
was clarified that although the petition was requesting a mini roundabout, it would 
be officers who would determine the best action at the location and make 
recommendations on that basis.

A local resident addressed the meeting and reported in detail the difficulties 
experienced by drivers because of the road configuration; the location of traffic 
measures and volume and direction of traffic in the Toller Lane/Leylands Lane 
area.  It was maintained that a mini roundabout would be an effective form of 
traffic management, would regulate traffic flow and be fair to all users as vehicles 
would flow in one direction.

Highgate, Heaton – request for limited waiting except for permit holders

A petition containing 25 signatures, expressed concern about on street parking taking 
place to the front of 24 – 40 Highgate and requested that the area be made limited 
waiting except for permit holders. 

It was reported that the petition was first put together in 2014 but was not submitted. The 
initial request was for permit parking however at the time the situation was temporarily 
improved by St. Bede’s School providing extra car parking space for staff within the 
school grounds. The petitioners were now concerned that the situation was deteriorating 
and had submitted the petition.

The Council Policy on the provision of permit parking schemes which contained strict 
criteria on the amount of parking and its duration was presented in appendix 3 to 
Document “M”. 

Members were informed that the criteria must be met before a scheme could be 
considered.  In general residential streets that did not have any land use which attracted 
parking from outside of the area for long periods of time everyday would not meet the 
criteria.  It was confirmed that the area had been inspected and, at that time of that visit, 
there were parking spaces available.  The impact on customers of local shops should a 
permit scheme be introduced was discussed.



19

A local resident reported that staff from the school were continuing to park in the location 
for the whole of the day and residents and local businesses were suffering because of 
the lack of available parking.   

It response it was confirmed that the area had been inspected and, at that time of that 
visit, there were parking spaces available.  The impact on customers of local shops 
should a permit scheme be introduced was discussed and it was agreed that a more 
detailed assessment of the situation was required to understand the issues in that 
location and the potential effect of any measures taken to alleviate the concerns of 
residents.

Resolved –

(1) That no further action be taken on the request to traffic calm Toller 
Grove, Heaton.

(2) That a junction survey be carried out at the junction of Toller Lane 
and Leylands Lane and should it be feasible to introduce a mini 
roundabout this request be considered, along with other outstanding 
requests, by this committee when they next meet to resolve future 
scheme programmes.

(3) That the Strategic Director, Regeneration, be requested to undertake 
a detailed survey to determine if the introduction of permit parking at 
24-40 Highgate, Heaton, would meet the criteria for permit parking 
and, if appropriate, the location be added to the list of future schemes 
for consideration.

(4) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Environment and Waste Management
Action: Strategic Director, Regeneration

29.  OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD WEST 
CONSTITUENCY

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “N”) considered 
objections and suggested modifications to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) on various roads in the Bradford West Constituency.

The report revealed that the TRO had been promoted to resolve a number of 
requests for small areas of existing waiting restrictions to be amended or new 
restrictions to be introduced. The requests had been raised by local residents or 
businesses that had problems with on street parking, gaining access to premises 
or parking for customers.

The Traffic Regulation Order was formally advertised between the 12 August and 
9 September 2016. At the same time consultation letters and plans were 
delivered to residents and business affected by the proposals. Subsequently  



20

objections to Arthington Street, Frizinghall Road, Paradise Street and Town End 
had been raised.  The objection to the proposals on Arthington Street also 
included a petition (89 signatures)  A letter of support had also been received for 
Arthington Street. Plans of the proposals that had received objections are 
attached as Appendix 1 to Document “N”.  A summary of the points of objection 
and corresponding officer comments was provided.   

With regard to the proposals at Arthington Street objections had been received 
from customers of a gymnastics club in that location.  It was felt that there had 
been some confusion and it was clarified that there were no proposals to 
introduce restrictions along the frontage to the gym.  The proposals had been 
promoted to assist large vehicles access to premises at the end of Arthington 
Street and to protect the turning area from parked vehicles.  By not introducing 
the yellow lines proposed heavy goods vehicles would continue to experience 
access problems from time to time.  The proposals could, however, have a 
detrimental affect on other businesses on Arthington Street.

A representative of local businesses in the area addressed the meeting.  He 
maintained that the businesses had operated for a number of years without any 
problems.  The location where the waiting restrictions were proposed only 
protected access to gates that were not used.  Businesses would be affected and 
customers would not be able to park outside of their premises.  It was feared that 
the restrictions would cause businesses to lose custom.  

It was stressed that road was wide enough for large vehicles to turn; no one was 
ever blocked or found access difficult at any time.  It was felt that the restrictions 
would cause hindrance for businesses on that road and would be a waste of 
Council resources.

Members questioned where the request for restrictions had originated and were 
advised that the request was from a business in the area.  It was questioned why 
representatives of that business were not present at the meeting.

A Member who had visited the location said he had discussed the issues with 
people in the area who had stated there were no parking issues occurring.  The 
absence of any accident or health and safety issues was discussed and the 
necessity to protect long established business in the area was acknowledged.  

The proposals for Frizinghall Road were reported and the objections to and 
corresponding officer comments contained in Document “N” were discussed. 

A representative of a local business addressed the meeting.  He explained that he 
wished to support the scheme but felt that the proposals should be extended to 
restrict parking on both sides of the road to ensure traffic could flow freely.  He 
explained that parking was blocking the entrance to the business which received 
up to 20 wagons per day.  The significant contribution that the business made to 
the local economy was raised and it was feared that the detrimental effect on the 
business could force them to relocate.



21

In response to the request for additional restrictions it was explained that there 
was concern from local residents about commuters parking in the residential 
streets.  Parking restrictions on both sides of the road would transfer parking to 
residential streets.  The road safety implications and the potential for parking to 
act as traffic calming in that area were also discussed. 

Members discussed the possibility of introducing a traffic layby in that location.  In 
response, it was explained that the TRO under discussion could not be modified 
and that a new Traffic Regulation Order would be required which would include 
consultation and significant costs would be incurred.  Limiting the restrictions 
would also leave the area open for commuter parking resulting in the entrance to 
the warehouse still being blocked.  

The business representative stressed that the restrictions should not be reduced 
as it was the parking which was preventing access to the warehouse. He was 
requesting that restrictions on both sides of the road be imposed.  If that was not 
possible he suggested that arrangements to ensure the business did not incur 
penalty charges whilst loading in that area  be implemented.

In response it was explained that the TRO under discussion did not  provide a 
solution to allow the business to park but restrict other users.  It did include an 
exception to allow 30 minutes for loading/unloading and the issue could be 
discussed with the Council Wardens. 

Officers from the Transportation and Highways Section and the Bradford West 
Area Coordinator were thanked for their involvement and help with the issue.

Resolved

(1) That the proposed Traffic Regulation Order for waiting restrictions at 
various sites in Bradford West be modified to abandon proposals for 
Arthington Street;  to incorporate the changes to Town End as shown 
on the attached drawing TDG/THCW/103076/CON-10B and Paradise 
Street as shown on the attached drawing TDG/THCW/103076/CON-
20B;  and the remaining objections be overruled.

(2) That the modified Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented.

(3) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(4) That the Strategic Director, Regeneration, be requested to give 
consideration to loading arrangements on Frizinghall Road in the 
vicinity of Salisbury Road and, if feasible, add to the list for future 
consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Environment and Waste Management
Action: Strategic Director, Regeneration

30.  LOCAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE - DEVOLUTION UPDATE & FUNCTION 



22

OVERVIEW

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “O”) detailed how 
the service currently managed the Local Highway Maintenance (LHM) function 
and allocated resources. 

It also updated Members with regard to current operations being undertaken on 
the network and the indicative costs of works undertaken in the current financial 
year.

The report revealed the proportion of the budget already spent and, in response 
to questions, Members were assured that their were enough staffing resources to 
ensure the budget remained on target.

Works to tarmac unadopted streets was questioned and it was explained that this 
could not be undertaken.  Gullies would not be cleared as only those on the 
adopted highway were dealt with.     

Resolved –

(1) That the current operational methods adopted for Local Highway 
Maintenance be noted.

(2) That the indicative costs to date for the 2014/15 financial year be 
noted.

(3) That the list of current and proposed CAT3/4 works as shown in 
Appendices 5 and 6 be approved.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Environment and Waste Management
Action: Strategic Director, Regeneration

31.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME (WHHP)

The Director of Public Health submitted Document “P” which raised awareness 
of the Warm Homes Healthy People Programme (WHHP) which offered short 
term interventions during the winter months, to support vulnerable households in 
the District and explore methods to sustain the programme beyond Public Health 
funding.

The report revealed the nine organisations in the current programme grant aided 
to deliver interventions.  Data relating to referrals from the Bradford West 
constituency was provided. 

Members were requested to urge their constituents to use the programme.  It was 
questioned how a resident  without access to a computer could apply.

It was explained that Members could make referrals, on line or on paper,  to the 
programme and that GPs could also make referrals.  The potential for language 



23

issues was raised and it was confirmed that help was provided.  The eligibility for 
refugees not receiving benefits was questioned and it was confirmed that they 
were included in the programme.

Resolved –

That the contents of Document “P” be noted and officers be supported to 
engage with WHHP by raising awareness and positively identifying 
vulnerable households and encouraging referrals through the WHHP 
programme.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Health and Social Care
Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


